
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Brian Offiler 
Direct Line: 01246 345229 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Standards 
and Audit Committee 

 

 14 September 2016 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE to 
be held on WEDNESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2016 at 2.00 pm in Committee 
Room 2, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out 
below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 22 
June, 2016. 
 

4.  
  
Treasury Management Report 2015/16 & Monitoring Report 2016/17 
(Pages 9 - 24) 
 

5.  
  
Audit Report on 2015/16 Statement of Accounts (Pages 25 - 210) 
 

6.  
  
Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy (Including Money 
Laundering Policy) (Pages 211 - 236) 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
7.  

  
Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally (Pages 237 - 250) 
 

8.  
  
Outstanding Internal Audit Recommendations (Pages 251 - 274) 
 

9.  
  
Progress Report on Implementation of Audit Recommendations - Non-
Housing Property Repairs (Pages 275 - 278) 
 

10.  
  
Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Public  
 
To move “That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act". 
 

11.  
  
Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued 2016/17 (Pages 279 - 306) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



S&A 22.06.16 

1 
 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 22nd June, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Rayner (Chair) 

 
Councillors A Diouf 

Caulfield 
 

Councillors Derbyshire 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

1  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

2  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brown and 
Sarvent. 
 

3  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the minutes of the Standards and Audit Committee meeting held on 
6 April, 2016 be approved as a true record. 
 

4  
  

SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED - JUNE 2016  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the Internal Audit reports issued during the period 10 March, 2016 to 20 
May, 2016 in respect of reports issued relating to the 2015/16 and 
2016/17 internal audit plans. 
 
The Committee noted that the classification of the reliability of internal 
controls was ‘good’ in two cases, ‘satisfactory’ in three cases, ‘marginal’ in 
one case (procurement) and ‘unsatisfactory’ in two cases (data protection 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



S&A 22.06.16 

2 
 
 

and non-housing property repairs). No issues in respect of fraud had been 
identified. 
 
It was explained that there had been some progress in respect of 
procurement since the previous ‘unsatisfactory’ classification following the 
Council joining the shared NHS based procurement service with other 
local authorities. Work had commenced on a combined Procurement 
Strategy, a forward plan of future procurements had been put in place and 
working arrangements were being embedded. Further training for Council 
staff involved in procurement was being arranged to be held from 
September. 
 
In respect of data protection it was explained that whilst there had been 
some improvements since the audit in 2015, further work was required to 
ensure that all recommendations were implemented. Responsibility at 
Corporate Management Team level would be taken by the recently 
appointed Customer, Commissionin
[...]
gements in place to maintain the Council’s 
record of meeting efficiency savings to address national funding changes.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the External Audit Progress Report be noted. 

Page 8



   

For Publication 
 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 AND 
MONITORING REPORT 2016/17 

  

 
 

For publication 
 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To consider the Annual Treasury Management Report for 

2015/16. 
 
1.2 To consider the Treasury Management activities for the first five 

months of 2016/17. 
 
  

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Council is recommended to: 
 

(i) Approve the outturn Prudential Indicators for 2015/16; 
(ii) Approve the treasury management stewardship report for 

2015/16; 
(iii) Note the treasury management position for the first five 

months of 2016/17. 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
(1) Standards & Audit Committee 
(2)    Council 
 

 
Date: 
 

(1)    21 September 2016 
(2)    12 October 2016 
 

Cabinet portfolio: 
 

Deputy Leader 

Report by: 
 

Acting Chief Finance Officer 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 
2.2 That Standards and Audit Committee scrutinizes the report 

and makes recommendations to the full Council for consideration. 
 
 

3.0 Background 
 

3.1 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy requires the full 
Council to receive three treasury reports each financial year; the 
Strategy report before the start of each financial year, an annual 
report for the previous financial year and a mid-year review for 
the current year.   

 
3.2 The Annual Report for 2015/16 is attached at Annexe 1.  The 

report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities.  The Council is required to 
comply with both Codes through Regulations issued under the 
Local Government Act 2003. 

 
3.3 Following the Icelandic banks collapse in 2008 the regulatory 

framework places a much greater emphasis on the review and 
scrutiny
[...]
d 
 
2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require that: 

 
 No later than 30th June following the financial year end the 

responsible financial officer must certify the annual accounts as 
presenting a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
authority at 31st March; and 

 No later than 30th September the annual accounts and audit 
opinion must be approved by members and published. 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Standards & Audit Committee 

Date: 
 

21st September 2016 

Report by: 
 

Acting Chief Finance Officer 
 

  
 

 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 

The Standards and Audit Committee is the nominated body for 
approving the accounts.  The audited Statement of Accounts (SoA) 
is included as Annexe 1. 

 
2.2 The Cabinet considered the overall outturn report for 2015/16 on 

the 14th June and a copy of that report is included as Annexe 2 
for information.  The Cabinet report provides more of a 
commentary on the outturn, variances from budgets, level of 
reserves, etc.  The General Fund surplus per this report is £448k 
which reconciles to the breakeven position in the Statement of 
Accounts (page 23) as follows: 

 

 £'000 
Surplus in the year per 14th June 
report 

448 

Transfers to earmarked reserves (448) 

Net surplus/(deficit) in the year per SoA - 

General Fund Balance at the end of the 
year (Movement in Reserves statement 
page 23) 

1,500 

 
The main reasons for the surplus are set out in Appendix B of the 
14th June Cabinet report. 

 
2.3 The Council's auditors are required to obtain written 

representations from management in respect of various matters 
relating to the accounts in the form of a 'Letter of 
Representation'. 

 
2.4 Each year the appointed auditor is required to "communicate 

audit matters to those charged with Governance", namely this 
committee.  The Auditor will present the ‘Report to those Charged 
with Governance’ (Annexe 3).  The report gives details of any 
adjustments that had to be made to the accounts follo
[...]
ney Laundering 
Policy) attached at Appendix A. 
 
 

3.0 Report details 
 

3.1 One key element of effective financial governance is that the Council 
has appropriate arrangements in place in respect of fraud. The 
Council last reviewed its Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and 
Money Laundering Policy in 2013. It was agreed at the time that the 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Standards and Audit Committee 

Date: 
 

21st September 2016 

Cabinet portfolio: 
 

Governance 

Report by: 
 

Internal Audit Consortium Manager 
 

Page 211

Agenda Item 6



2 

Strategy should be periodically reviewed to ensure that it is kept up-
to-date and remains relevant. 

 
3.2 In line with good practice for all public bodies the Council should 

have in place an up to date Anti –Fraud and Corruption Strategy. 
The formal commitment to this strategy will serve to restate the 
Council’s zero tolerance of fraud and all forms of malpractice. The 
refresh of the strategy will also provide an opportunity to promote 
the key message to both Members and Employees. 

 
3.3 The strategy that has been recommended for adoption has been 

reviewed and updated to reflect developing good practice. The 
Corporate Management Team has been consulted on the content of 
the Strategy.  If there are further legislative or changes in best 
practice then the strategy will be reviewed accordingly. 

 
 

4.0 Human resources/people management implications 
 

4.1   None 
 
 

5.0 Financial implications 
 

5.1 There are no direct financial implications of adopting the Anti-Fraud, 
Bribery and Corruption Strategy (including Money Laundering 
Policy), and it is envisaged that any costs will be met within existing 
budgets. 
 
 

6.0 Legal and data protection implications 
 

6.1 Fraud, Bribery, Corruption and Money Laundering are all criminal 
activities. This strategy is intended to minimise the risk that the 
Council suffers as a result of such activity, or that the Council is  
unwittingly used to undertake or ass
[...]
 
 
 
 

 
 

Date consent received from NCA: ………………………………………. 
 
Date consent given by you to employee or member: …………………………. 
 
 

Page 235



11 

If there are reasonable grounds to suspect money laundering, but you do not 
intend to report the matter to the NCA, please set out below the reason(s) for non-
disclosure: 
 

[Please set out any reasonable excuse for non-disclosure] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Date consent given by you to member or employee for any prohibited act 

transactions to proceed: ………………………………………………… 

 
 

Other relevant information: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed:……………………………………………………Dated:………………………… 

 
 

THIS REPORT IS TO BE RETAINED FOR AT LEAST FIVE YEARS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 236



1 

 
 
 

For Publication 
 
 

FIGHTING FRAUD AND CORRUPTION LOCALLY 
 

 
For publication  
  
 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To make Members aware of “The local government counter fraud and 

corruption strategy 2016 – 2019”.’ 
 

1.2 To report an assessment of Chesterfield Borough Council’s position 
against the Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally checklist 2016 - 2019. 
 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the local government counter fraud and corruption strategy be 
noted. 

 
2.2 That subject to any comments members may wish to make, the position 

shown in the 2016 – 19 Fighting Fraud and Corruption checklist  and 
corresponding action plan be noted. 
 
 

    Report details 
 

3.0     Background 
 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Standards and Audit Committee 

Date: 
 

21 September 2016 

Cabinet portfolio: 
 

Governance 

Report by: 
 

Internal Audit Consortium Manager 
 

Page 237

Agenda Item 7



2 

3.1 Fighting fraud and corruption locally is a strategy for English local 
authorities’ that is the result of collaboration by local authorities and key 
stakeholders from across the counter fraud landscape. The full strategy 
and the associated Companion document can be viewed by the following 
link :- 
 
http://www.cipfa.org/servi
[...]
and data protection implications 
 

6.1 There are no legal or data protection implications 
 
 

7 Consultation 
 

7.1 The report and its content have been discussed with the Corporate 
Leadership Team 

 
 
8 Risk management 

 
8.1   The completion of the fraud checklist is an aid to measure the Council’s 

counter fraud and corruption culture and response.  The review of 
governance arrangements in relation to fraud and the implementation of 
the action plan at appendix B will contribute towards the reduction of 
the risk of fraud and corruption occurring. 
 
 

9 Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 

9.1   Not Applicable 
 
 
10 Alternative options and reasons for rejection 

 
10.1  Not Applicable 

 
 

11 Recommendations 
 

11.1 That the local government counter fraud and corruption strategy be 
noted. 

 
11.2  That subject to any comments members may wish to make, the position 

shown in the 2016 – 19 Fighting Fraud and Corruption checklist and 
corresponding action plan  be noted. 
 
 

12 Reasons for recommendations 
 

12.1  To inform Members of the local government counter fraud and 
corruption strategy 2016 – 2019 and to provide an assessment of 

Page 240



5 

Chesterfield Borough Councils counter fraud and corruption culture and 
response. 

 
 

Decision information 
 

Key decision number  

Wards affected All 

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

Value or Money 

 
 

Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 

Jenny Williams – Internal 
Audit Consortium Manager 
 

01246 345468 
Jenny.williams@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Background documents 
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared. 

 
 

Appendices to the report 

Appendix A Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally 2016 – 19 
Checklist 

Appendix B Fraud checklist action plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 241



6 

 
 
 
 
 

 
           Appendix A 
 
Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally 2016 – 19 Ch
[...]
and 
corruption are scrutinised 
carefully and fed back to 
departments to fraud proof 
systems. 
 

Y 
 

 This would occur if the situation 
arose 

 

 

Page 248



13 

Appendix B 
 

Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally 2016 – 19 Checklist – Action Plan 
 

 

Ide  Identified Weakness Action Officer Implementation Date 

Staff are not reminded on a 
regular basis of the need to 
make appropriate disclosures of 
gifts, hospitality and business.  

Staff are reminded of this 
requirement by the placement 
of an article on Aspire/staff 
Bulletin on an annual basis 

Communications 
Manager 

December 2016 

Managers have not received any 
fraud awareness training that 
would aid in promoting a strong 
anti- fraud culture. 

Part of the risk management 
budget is to be utilised to 
provide fraud awareness 
training to managers 

Internal Audit 
Consortium 
Manager 

December 2016 

 

P
age 249



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

For Publication 
 
 

Outstanding Internal Audit Recommendations 

 
For publication  
 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To present for members’ information a summary of outstanding internal 

audit recommendations and the progress being made to implement them. 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the report be noted. 
 

2.2 That the report be brought to the Standards and Audit Committee every 6 
months. 
 

3.0 Report details 
 

3.1 At its meeting in June 2016 the Standards and Audit Committee noted that 
the performance indicator in respect of the timely implementation of audit 
recommendations was behind target. As a result the Standards and Audit 
Committee requested that a report be brought to the next committee 
providing more details. 
 

3.2 The implementation of audit recommendations is being monitored by the 
Corporate Leadership team on a regular basis and they have committed to 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Standards and Audit Committee 

Date: 
 

September 21st 2016 

Cabinet portfolio: 
 

Governance 

Report by: 
 

Internal Audit Consortium Manager 
 

Page 251

Agenda Item 8



 2 

being pro- active in ensuring that recommendations are implemented as 
agreed where possible. 
 

3.3 Attached, as Appendix A, is a summary of outstanding internal audit 
recommendations as at the beginning of August 2016 relating to the 
2014/15 and 2015/16 financial years. Progress against the implementation 
of 2016/17 internal audit recommendations will be added for the next 
review. The front page provides an analysis of the number of 
recommendations made against the number outstanding. 
 

4.0 Human resources/people management implications 
 

4.1 There are no Human Resources Implications.  
 

5.0 Financial implications 
 

5.1 There are no financial implications. 
 

6.0 Legal and data protection implications 
 

6.1 There are no legal or data protection implications. 
 

7.0 Consultation 
 

7.1 Not Applicable  
 
8.0 Risk management 

 
8.1 The timely implementation of internal audit recommendations helps to 

ensure that the risk of error or fraud is reduced and that internal controls 
are operating effectively.  
 

9.0 Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 

9.1 Not applicable. 
 

10.0 Alternative options and reasons for rejection 
 

10.1 The report is for information.  
 

11.0 Recommendations 
 

11.1 That the report be noted.  

Page 252



 3 

 
11.2 That the report be brought to Standards and Audit Committee every 6 

months. 
 

12.0 Reasons for recommendations 
 

12.1 To inform Members of the internal audit recommendations outstanding so 
that they can assess if appropriate action is being taken. 
 
 
Decision information 
 

Key decision number N/A 

Wards affected All 

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

This report links to the Council’s 
priority to provide value for money 
services. 

 
 

Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 

Jenny Williams – 
Internal Audit 
Consortium Manager 
 

01246 345468 
 
Jenny.williams@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Backgroun
[...]
 
Richard Staniforth 

P
age 273



21 
 

Procurement – 
March 16 
 

R2 It is essential that a Procurement strategy is 
completed  
 

H Within 3 months 
of SLA sign off 

Responsible Manager: Karen 
Brown 
Drafts held at SPS 

Procurement – 
March 16 
 

R3 It is essential that training be provided for 
budget holders, service managers and members, 
in addition to this an online toolkit should be 
published for guidance.  
 

H Within 3 months 
of SLA sign off 

Responsible Manager: Karen 
Brown 
Training has been developed. List of 

officers required. 
Toolkit being developed 

Procurement – 
March 16 
 

R4 Advice should be sent to service managers 
clarifying in which instances the procurement 
should be undertaken by CRH /advise sought 
 

H Within 3 months 
of SLA sign off 

Responsible Manager: Karen 
Brown 
Clarified as part of training, SLA & 
Toolkit 

Procurement – 
March 16 
 

R6 The CBC website requires updating with the 
Contracts Register to comply with the Local 
Government Transparency Code 2015 
 

M Within 3 months 
of SLA sign off 

Responsible Manager: Karen 
Brown 
Once training delivered and toolkit 
finalised 

 
 

P
age 274



 1 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 
 

UPDATE ON NON-HOUSING REPAIRS AUDIT 
 

 
 
At the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee in June 2016 it 
was resolved that progress on the implementation of the audit 
recommendations in respect of non-housing property repairs be reported 
to the next meeting of the Committee in September 2016. 
 
At the meeting in June it was recorded that that the Corporate Asset 
Management Group would be taking a more active role in steering this. 
The item has now been included as a standard item on the agenda for 
the Corporate Asset Management Group. Michael Rich and Councillor 
Gilby attend these meetings.   
 
The July 2015 audit of the Council’s property repairs fund/non housing 
property repairs was reported as unsatisfactory. A follow up audit 
occurred in April 2016. The scope and objectives of this audit was to 
ensure that recommendations made in the previous audit have been 
implemented. The 2016 audit concluded that progress had been minimal 
since the previous 2015 audit, resulting in the overall assessment of the 
implementation of the recommendations remaining as unsatisfactory, as 
further considerable improvement is still required - primarily to establish 
the objectives of the Property Repairs Fund and the ten-year programme 
covering repairs and associated levels of contributions. 
 
 
Current Position as at September 2016 

 
1. It has been confirmed that 5 year condition surveys have now 

been concluded with all Council (non-housing) premises inspected. 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Standards and Audit Committee 

 
Date: 
 

21st  September 2016  

  
Report by: 
 

Head of Contract (Kier)  
 

Page 275

Agenda Item 9



 2 

These condition surveys were delivered on time within the PPP 
contract required timescales. 
 

2. Based on the results of the condition surveys (completed in March 
2016) Kier have proposed a programme to review the contributions 
each property makes to the Property Repairs Fund. Each property 
will have a new 10 year maintenance plan. The programme is 
shown in the table below. The initial 6 month programme focuses 
on the top 16 properties which contribute to the Property Repairs 
Fund. These 16 properties total more than 50% of the annual 
contributions to the Property Repairs Fund. Each property will be 
reviewed with the relevant Service Manager in order to ensure the 
Service Manager has visibility and the ability to assist in the 
contribution review.  

  
3. Following the completion of the review of these 16 properties a 

report will be presented to the Council showing the impact the 
proposed new contributions will have on each property budget. At 
that point the Council will have a clearer picture as to the condition 
level of which it can afford to maintain these properties in. It will 
also guide the remaining properties reviews.  
 

4. The current financial arrangement is that large items of capital 
repairs (e.g. lifts, large boiler renewals etc) form part of a capital 
programme rather than annual contributions to the Property 
Repairs Fund. It is unlikely that this will change given the Council’s 
current and future budget deficits. However, the new maintenance 
plans will identify these large items of repair / replacement to 
ensure that the Council has visibility of future liabilities. Historically 
the Council paid for the capital programme via capital receipts 
(sale of assets).The funding of the capital programme is likely to 
be restricted until large sales of capital receipts take place such as 
the sale of land at Linacre Road etc.   
 

5. A review of the Pavements Shopping Centre property fund has 
already shown that the annual contributions to that renewal fund 
would need to be increased. It is likely that the proposed reviews 
will show the same.  
 

6. An audit will be undertaken on the Non-Housing Repairs Fund in 
April 2017 to ensure there is satisfactory progress. 

 
 

Page 276



 3 

 
Programme for Renewal Reviews 
 

Sub-categories Service Manager Completion 

Pavements Centre J Clarke Humphries/M Sorby Feb-16 (completed) 

Fountain House J Clarke Humphries/M Sorby Feb-16 (completed) 

Tapton Innovation Ctr Teri-Louise Horne/Neil Johnson Sep-16 (commenced) 

Dunston Innovation Ctr Teri-Louise Horne/Neil Johnson Sep-16 (commenced) 

New QPSC Christopher Wright Oct-16 

HLC  Darren Townsend Oct-16 

Winding Wheel Anthony Radford Nov-16 

Pomegranate Theatre Anthony Radford Nov-16 

Museum Alyson Barnes Nov-16 

Market Hall Andy Bond/Ron Thompson Dec-16 

Town Hall  David Wallace Jan-17 

Revenues Hall Damon Bruce Jan-17 

Beetwell St MSCP Andy Bond Feb-17 

Prospect House - 1-25 Matthew Sorby Oct-16 

Venture House Matthew Sorby Oct-16 

Crematorium Angela Dunn Feb-17 

 

Page 277



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 279

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 285

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Treasury Management Report 2015/16 & Monitoring Report 2016/17
	Annual TM Review 2015-16 annexe 1

	5 Audit Report on 2015/16 Statement of Accounts
	Annexe 1 SoA 15-16 Final
	Annexe 2 Cab outturn 15-16
	Annexe 3 - Chesterfield Borough Council - ISA260 201516 (FINAL)
	Annexe 4 Management Representations 1516 (Final)

	6 Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy (Including Money Laundering Policy)
	7 Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally
	8 Outstanding Internal Audit Recommendations
	9 Progress Report on Implementation of Audit Recommendations - Non-Housing Property Repairs
	11 Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued 2016/17
	Report  Implementation Schedule - QPSC Income 2016 with response




Minutes of the meeting


S&A 21.09.16 

1 
 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 21st September, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Rayner (Chair) 

 
Councillors A Diouf 

Sarvent 
Derbyshire 
 

Councillors Caulfield 
Tidd 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

9  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

10  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brown. 
 

11  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the minutes of the Standards and Audit Committee meeting held on 
22 June, 2016 be approved as a true record. 
 

12  
  

TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2015/16 & MONITORING 
REPORT 2016/17  
 
The Acting Chief Finance Officer presented a report for Members to 
consider the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2015/16 and the 
Treasury Management activities for the first five months of 2016/17. 
 
The report confirmed that during 2015/16 the Council had complied with 
its legislative and regulatory requirements. It included the prudential and 
treasury indicators and details of the Council’s investments and 
borrowing. 



S&A 21.09.16 

2 
 
 

 
It was confirmed that following a tendering exercise, a new treasury 
management advice service provider had been appointed with effect from 
October, 2016. 
 
* RESOLVED –  
 
That it be recommended to Full Council to: 
  
(1) Approve the outturn Prudential Indicators for 2015/16; 

 
(2) Approve the treasury management stewardship report for 2015/16; 

 
(3) Note the treasury management position for the first five months of 

2016/17. 
 

13  
  

AUDIT REPORT ON 2015/16 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
The Acting Chief Finance Officer submitted a report on the Statement of 
Accounts for 2015/16, the ‘Letter of Representation’ and the External 
Auditor’s ‘Report to those charged with Governance’. 
 
The audited statement of accounts was attached to the report at Annexe 
1 and included the Movement in Reserves Statement, the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement, the Balance Sheet, the Cash Flow 
Statement, the Housing Revenue Account, the Collection Fund, 
Disclosure Noticesand the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The Council’s external auditors were required to obtain written 
representations from management in respect of fraud, compliance with 
laws and regulations, contingent liabilities, related party disclosures and 
post balance sheet events in the form of a letter of representation. The 
letter was attached to the report at Annexe 4. 
 
The external auditor was required to ‘communicate audit matters to those 
charged with governance’, i.e. the Standards and Audit Committee, and a 
copy of the external auditor’s report was attached to the report at Annexe 
3.  Ms Helen Brookes of KPMG attended the meeting to present the 
External Auditor’s ‘Report to those Charged with Governance’. 
 
The report confirmed that following the audit of the accounts, a small 
number of presentational adjustments had been agreed, but that these 



S&A 21.09.16 

3 
 
 

were not considered to be material. The external auditor’s report also 
included the Value For Money (VFM) conclusion and identified the 
following key issues as ‘priority 2’ (‘that have an important effect on 
internal controls but do not need immediate action’): 

 Accounts production process; 

 Pension shortfall figures; 

 Financial outturn variances.  
 
* RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 be approved. 

 
(2) That the Management Letter of Representation be approved and 

signed by the Chair. 
 

(3) That the Report to those Charged with Governance be noted. 
 

14  
  

ANTI-FRAUD, BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY 
(INCLUDING MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY)  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report for Members 
to consider the Council’s draft updated Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption 
Strategy (including Money Laundering Policy). 
 
The Council had last reviewed its Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and 
Money Laundering Policy in 2013. This had been reviewed and updated 
to reflect developing good practice and the Corporate Management Team 
had been consulted. The draft updated strategy was attached to the 
report as Appendix A. 
 
The updating of the strategy would restate the Council’s zero tolerance of 
fraud and all forms of malpractice and provide an opportunity to promote 
the key message to both Members and employees. 
 
* RESOLVED –  
 
That the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy (including Money 
Laundering Policy) be approved. 
 
 
 
 



S&A 21.09.16 

4 
 
 

15  
  

FIGHTING FRAUD AND CORRUPTION LOCALLY  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report to make 
Members aware of “The local government counter fraud and corruption 
strategy 2016 – 2019” and to report an assessment of Chesterfield 
Borough Council’s position against the Fighting Fraud and Corruption 
Locally checklist 2016 – 2019. 
 
The strategy, which had been developed by local authorities and key 
stakeholders from across the counter fraud landscape, identified the key 
principles for fighting fraud locally and the following themes, against which 
local authorities could consider their performance: 

 Culture 

 Capability 

 Capacity 

 Competence 

 Communication 

 Collaboration 
 
The 2016 – 19 Fighting Fraud and Corruption checklist had been 
completed for the Council by the Internal Audit Consortium Manager and 
the Corporate Leadership Team (copy attached to the report at Appendix 
A), and an action plan had been developed to address the issues arising 
(copy attached to the report at Appendix B). 
 
* RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the local government counter fraud and corruption strategy be 

noted. 
 

(2) That the position shown in the 2016 – 19 Fighting Fraud and 
Corruption checklist and corresponding action plan be noted. 

 
16  

  
OUTSTANDING INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 5 (Standards and Audit Committee 2016/17), the 
Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report to inform Members 
of outstanding internal audit recommendations and the progress being 
made to implement them. 
 
The implementation of audit recommendations was being monitored by 
the Corporate Leadership Team on a regular basis with a commitment to 



S&A 21.09.16 

5 
 
 

pro-actively ensuring that recommendations were implemented as agreed 
where possible. 
 
A summary of outstanding internal audit recommendations as at the 
beginning of August 2016 relating to the 2014/15 and 2015/16 financial 
years was attached at Appendix A to the report.  
 
* RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 

 
(2) That the report be brought to Standards and Audit Committee every 

six months. 
 

17  
  

PROGRESS REPORT ON IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS - NON-HOUSING PROPERTY REPAIRS  
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 4 (Standards and Audit Committee 2016/17) the 
Head of Contract (Kier) presented a report to inform Members of progress 
on the implementation of the audit recommendations in respect of non-
housing property repairs.  
 
Progress on the implementation of these recommendations was now 
included as a standard item on the agenda for the Corporate Asset 
Management Group. 
 
The report confirmed that 5 year condition surveys had now been 
concluded with all Council (non-housing) premises inspected and a 
programme proposed to review with the relevant Service Manager the 
contribution each property makes to the Property Repairs Fund.  
 
The initial 6 month programme focused on the top 16 properties which 
contribute to the Property Repairs Fund, following which a report would 
be presented to the Council showing the impact the proposed new 
contributions would have on each property budget.  
 
Currently large items of capital repairs (e.g. lifts, large boiler renewals, 
etc) formed part of a capital programme rather than annual contributions 
to the Property Repairs Fund. The new maintenance plans developed 
from the property reviews would identify these large items of repair / 
replacement to ensure that the Council has visibility of future liabilities.  
 



S&A 21.09.16 

6 
 
 

A further audit would be undertaken on the Non-Housing Repairs Fund in 
April 2017 to ensure satisfactory progress was being made. 
 
* RESOLVED –  
 
That the progress report on the implementation of the audit 
recommendations in respect of non-housing property repairs be noted. 
 

18  
  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

19  
  

SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED 2016/17  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the Internal Audit reports issued for the period 21 May to 3 August, 2016 
in respect of reports relating to the 2016/17 internal audit plan.  
 
The Committee noted that the classification of the reliability of internal 
controls was ‘good’ in one case, ‘satisfactory’ in three cases and 
‘marginal’ in one case (Queen’s Park Sports Centre). No issues in respect 
of fraud had been identified. 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 4 (Standards and Audit Committee 2016/17), a 
copy of the marginal report in respect of Queen’s Park Leisure Centre 
was attached to the report. It was noted that a further audit would be 
undertaken next year to ensure that satisfactory progress was being 
achieved. 
 
* RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
 


